

## SELLER'S DISCLOSURE NOTICE

©Texas Association of REALTORS®, Inc. 2022

Section 5.008, Property Code requires a seller of residential property of not more than one dwelling unit to deliver a Seller's Disclosure Notice to a buyer on or before the effective date of a contract. This form complies with and contains additional disclosures which exceed the minimum disclosures required by the Code.

1108 N Lynch St

Goldthwaite, TX 76844

AS OF THE DATE SIGNED BY SELLER AND IS NOT A SUBSTITUTE FOR ANY INSPECTIONS OR WARRANTIES THE BUYER MAY WISH TO OBTAIN. IT IS NOT A WARRANTY OF ANY KIND BY SELLER, SELLER'S AGENTS, OR ANY OTHER AGENT.													
Seller is is not occupying the Property. If unoccupied (by Seller), how long since Seller has occupied the Property? (approximate date) or never occupied the Property													
Section 1. The Property has the items marked below: (Mark Yes (Y), No (N), or Unknown (U).)  This notice does not establish the items to be conveyed. The contract will determine which items will & will not convey.													
Item	Y	N	U		Ite	m		Y,	NU	Item	Y	N	U
Cable TV Wiring	V				Na	tura	l Gas Lines	1	1	Pump: sump grinder		V	
Carbon Monoxide Det.	V	(			Fu	el G	as Piping:		V .	Rain Gutters	V		
Ceiling Fans	V				-BI	ack	Iron Pipe		V	Range/Stove	V	_	
Cooktop	1				-C	oppe	er		V	Roof/Attic Vents	/		2
Dishwasher		1					gated Stainless Fubing			Sauna		/	
Disposal		V			Но	t Tu	b		1/	Smoke Detector	1		
Emergency Escape Ladder(s)	1	$\checkmark$			Int	erco	m System	1		Smoke Detector - Hearing Impaired		$\int_{\gamma}$	
Exhaust Fans	<b>V</b> /				Mie	crow	/ave	V		Spa		1	
Fences	V	1			Ou	Outdoor Grill			Trash Compactor		1		
Fire Detection Equip.		V			Pa	tio/D	/Decking TV			TV Antenna	1	7	
French Drain	1				Plu	ımbi	nbing System Washer/Dryer Hookup						
Gas Fixtures	V	,			Ро	ol	Wind			Window Screens	V		
Liquid Propane Gas:					Po	ol E	Equipment Public Sewer System						
-LP Community (Captive)					Ро	ol M	laint. Accessories						
-LP on Property		/			Po	ol H	eater						
Γ		-											
Item				Y	N	U				ional Information			
Central A/C				V	-	_		nun	nber of u	nits:			
	Evaporative Coolers number of units:												
Wall/Window AC Units number of units:													
Attic Fan(s) / if yes, describe:							_						
Central Heat electricgas number of units:													
	Other Heat / if yes, describe:												
Oven number of ovens: electricgas \( \sqrt{o} \) other:													
	Fireplace & Chimney / wood gas logs mock other:												
Carport attached not attached													
Garageattachednot attached													
Garage Door Openers	Garage Door Openers   v   number of units: number of remotes:												

Satellite Dish & Controls

Security System

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

**CONCERNING THE PROPERTY AT** 

Initialed by: Buyer:

owned

owned

leased from:

leased from:

and Seller:

Phone: 325,451,0473

		, ,								
Solar Panels		V	0W	vned_	Jéased fr	om:				
Water Heater	V			ectric s						
Water Softener		V/		vned_	leased fr	om:				
Other Leased Items(s)		V/	if yes	, desci						
Underground Lawn Sprinkler	00/1	14		tomati						
Septic / On-Site Sewer Facility   if yes, attach Information About On-Site Sewer Facility (TXR-1407)								07)		
Water supply provided by:  Was the Property built before  (If yes, complete, sign, and Roof Type:  Is there an overlay roof cov covering)?  Yes no un  Are you (Seller) aware of a defects, or are need of repair?	1978? √_d attach T ering on known ny of the	yesno XR-1906 the Prop	our conce perty (s	nknowi rning l Age: shingle	ead-based es or roof	pair cov	ering	ards)(appropriate of the control of the control of the condition, the condition, the condition, the condition, the condition of the con	or	roof
Section 2. Are you (Seller) if you are aware and No (N) is				or r	nalfunctio	ns	in any	y of the following? (Mark	Yes	(Y)
Item Y	N	Item				Y	N	Item	Y	N
Basement		Floors					V	Sidewalks		V
Ceilings		Founda		Slab(s)			V	Walls / Fences		V
Doors		Interior	Walls				1	Windows		/
Driveways	1/	Lighting	g Fixtur	es			V	Other Structural Components		1
Electrical Systems	V/	Plumbi	ng Sys	tems			V			82
Exterior Walls		Roof								
Section 3. Are you (Seller) and No (N) if you are not awa		of any	of the	e follo	owing co	nditi	ons?	(Mark Yes (Y) if you are	: aw	are
Condition			Y	N	Condition	on.			Y	N
Aluminum Wiring			$\pm$		Radon G				Ť	V
Asbestos Components					Settling	_,_				1
Diseased Trees: oak wilt				1	Soil Movement					V
Endangered Species/Habitat or	Propert	v						re or Pits		V
Fault Lines	•			1	-			ge Tanks	1	17
Hazardous or Toxic Waste				V	Unplatte					7
Improper Drainage					Unrecorded Easements				V	
Intermittent or Weather Springs				Z	Urea-formaldehyde Insulation				1	
Landfill				V	Water Damage Not Due to a Flood Event					
Lead-Based Paint or Lead-Based Pt. Hazards				VV	Wetland					V
Encroachments onto the Property						Wood Rot				V
Improvements encroaching on	others' pr	operty			Active in	festa	ation o	f termites or other wood		
-				V	destroyir	ng in	sects	(WDI)		V
Located in Historic District				V				for termites or WDI		V
Historic Property Designation					Previous termite or WDI damage repaired					V
Previous Foundation Repairs					Previous			<i>(</i>		V
(TXR-1406) 07-10-23	Initialed	by: Buyer:			and S	Seller	X	, Pa	ge 2	of 7

Fax: 325.648.2706

Concerning the Property at		Goldthwaite, TX 76844	
Previous Roof Repairs		Termite or WDI damage needing repair	
Previous Other Structural Repairs	/	Single Blockable Main Drain in Pool/Hot	+++
·		Tub/Spa*	\
Previous Use of Premises for Manufacture			
of Methamphetamine			
If the answer to any of the items in Section 3	is yes, explain (a	attach additional sheets if necessary):	
*A single blockable main drain may cause a s Section 4. Are you (Seller) aware of an	-	hazard for an individual.	in need
of repair, which has not been previous additional sheets if necessary):	sly disclosed i	in this notice? yes no If yes, explain	(attach
Section 5. Are you (Seller) aware of an check wholly or partly as applicable. Mark		ring conditions?* (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aw re not aware.)	are and
YN			
Present flood insurance coverage	e.		
Previous flooding due to a fai water from a reservoir.	ilure or breach	of a reservoir or a controlled or emergency re-	lease of
Previous flooding due to a natura	al flood event.		
Previous water penetration into a	structure on the	Property due to a natural flood.	
		dplain (Special Flood Hazard Area-Zone A, V, A	199, AE,
Located wholly partly in a	500-year floodp	lain (Moderate Flood Hazard Area-Zone X (shaded)	).
10 / 10 / 10 M BEST COST AND	a floodway.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	,-
Located wholly partly in a	240		
	ALEXANDER MINISTRA		
Located wholly partly in a			
If the answer to any of the above is yes, expla	ain (attach additio	onal sheets as necessary):	
*If Buver is concerned about these ma	tters. Buver ma	y consult Information About Flood Hazards (TXR	1414)
,	, <b>,</b>	, memeral name i rode ridadi do   IAIL	

For purposes of this notice:

"100-year floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a special flood hazard area, which is designated as Zone A, V, A99, AE, AO, AH, VE, or AR on the map; (B) has a one percent annual chance of flooding, which is considered to be a high risk of flooding; and (C) may include a regulatory floodway, flood pool, or reservoir.

"500-year floodplain" means any area of land that: (A) is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a moderate flood hazard area, which is designated on the map as Zone X (shaded); and (B) has a two-tenths of one percent annual chance of flooding, which is considered to be a moderate risk of flooding.

"Flood pool" means the area adjacent to a reservoir that lies above the normal maximum operating level of the reservoir and that is subject to controlled inundation under the management of the United States Army Corps of Engineers.

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

Initialed by: Buyer: , and Seller:

Page 3 of 7

"Flood insurance rate map" means the most recent flood hazard map published by the Federal Emergency Management Agency under the National Flood Insurance Act of 1968 (42 U.S.C. Section 4001 et seq.).

"Floodway" means an area that is identified on the flood insurance rate map as a regulatory floodway, which includes the channel of a river or other watercourse and the adjacent land areas that must be reserved for the discharge of a base flood, also referred to as a 100-year flood, without cumulatively increasing the water surface elevation more than a designated height.

"Reservoir" means a water impoundment project operated by the United States Army Corps of Engineers that is intended to retain water or delay the runoff of water in a designated surface area of land.

water or delay the ranen of water in a designated surface area or fand.
Section 6. Have you (Seller) ever filed a claim for flood damage to the Property with any insurance provider, including the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP)?* yes v no If yes, explain (attach additional sheets as necessary):
*Homes in high risk flood zones with mortgages from federally regulated or insured lenders are required to have flood insurance. Even when not required, the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) encourages homeowners in high risk, moderate risk, and low risk flood zones to purchase flood insurance that covers the structure(s) and the personal property within the structure(s).
Section 7. Have you (Seller) ever received assistance from FEMA or the U.S. Small Business Administration (SBA) for flood damage to the Property? yes no If yes, explain (attach additional sheets as necessary):
Section 8. Are you (Seller) aware of any of the following? (Mark Yes (Y) if you are aware. Mark No (N) if you are not aware.)
Room additions, structural modifications, or other alterations or repairs made without necessary permits, with unresolved permits, or not in compliance with building codes in effect at the time.
Homeowners' associations or maintenance fees or assessments. If yes, complete the following:  Name of association:
Manager's name: Phone: Phone: per and are: mandatory voluntary
Fees or assessments are: \$ per and are: mandatory voluntary
Any unpaid fees or assessment for the Property?yes (\$)no  If the Property is in more than one association, provide information about the other associations below or attach information to this notice.
Any common area (facilities such as pools, tennis courts, walkways, or other) co-owned in undivided interest with others. If yes, complete the following:  Any optional user fees for common facilities charged? yes no If yes, describe:
Any notices of violations of deed restrictions or governmental ordinances affecting the condition or use of the Property.
Any lawsuits or other legal proceedings directly or indirectly affecting the Property. (Includes, but is not limited to: divorce, foreclosure, heirship, bankruptcy, and taxes.)
Any death on the Property except for those deaths caused by: natural causes, suicide, or accident unrelated to the condition of the Property.
Any condition on the Property which materially affects the health or safety of an individual.
Any repairs or treatments, other than routine maintenance, made to the Property to remediate environmental hazards such as asbestos, radon, lead-based paint, urea-formaldehyde, or mold.  If yes, attach any certificates or other documentation identifying the extent of the remediation (for example, certificate of mold remediation or other remediation).
Any rainwater harvesting system located on the Property that is larger than 500 gallons and that uses a public water supply as an auxiliary water source.
TXR-1406) 07-10-23 Initialed by: Buyer: , and Seller: Page 4 of 7

Fax: 325.648.2706

Concerning	the Prope	rty at		1108 N Lynch St dthwaite, TX 76844						
_1/	The Propretailer.	erty is located	cated in a propane gas system service area owned by a propane distribution system							
	Any porti	on of the Pro	operty that is located in a	groundwater conservation dis	strict or a subsidence					
If the answe	er to any of	the items in Se	ection 8 is yes, explain (attach	additional sheets if necessary):						
persons v	vho regul	arly provide	inspections and who a	received any written insp re either licensed as insp s, attach copies and complete the	ectors or otherwise					
Inspection [		Туре	Name of Inspector		No. of Pages					
3/2/20				Inspection Services	and ages					
		7		WI SECURIOR FINA						
Hom Wild	estead life Manage	ement	Senior Citizen	rently claim for the Property: Disabled Disabled Vete Unknown	ran					
Section 11. with any in	Have you	u (Seller) ev rovider? ye	er filed a claim for dama s no	age, other than flood dama	age, to the Property					
example, a	ın insuran	ice claim or	a settlement or award in	or a claim for damage to a legal proceeding) and no o If yes, explain:	t used the proceeds					
detector re	quiremen	ts of Chapter	r 766 of the Health and	ectors installed in accordant Safety Code?* unknown	no yes. If no					
installe includi in you A buye	ed in accord ing performa r area, you n er may requi	lance with the re nce, location, and nay check unkno fre a seller to inst	equirements of the building code of power source requirements. If your own above or contact your local bu all smoke detectors for the hearin	two-family dwellings to have workin in effect in the area in which the o ou do not know the building code req allding official for more information. Ing impaired if: (1) the buyer or a mer buyer gives the seller written evide	dwelling is located, quirements in effect mber of the buyer's					
impain seller	ment from a to install sm	licensed physicia oke detectors for	n; and (3) within 10 days after the	effective date, the buyer makes a wn ies the locations for installation. The	itten request for the					

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

Initialed by: Buyer:

and Seller:

Page 5 of 7

Fax: 325.648.2706

Propane: phone #: Internet:

Page 6 of 7

Natural Gas:

Phone Company:

and Seller:

phone #:

phone #:

Concerning the Property at	1108 N Lynch St Goldthwaite, TX 76844
	Seller as of the date signed. The brokers have relied on son to believe it to be false or inaccurate. YOU ARE CHOICE INSPECT THE PROPERTY.
The undersigned Buyer acknowledges receipt of the foregoi	ng notice.
Signature of Buyer Date	Signature of Buyer Date
Printed Name: 1859 Nomas	Printed Name:

(TXR-1406) 07-10-23

Initialed by: Buyer:

Page 7 of 7



## ADDENDUM REGARDING LEAD-BASED PAINT

For use in the lease of residential property built before 1978.

<b>ADDENDUM</b>	TO RESIDENTIAL	LEASE CONCERNING	THE PROPERTY	AT	1108 N	Lynch St	, Goldthwaite,	, TX
76844								

76	844			
Α.	LEAD WARNING STATEMENT: Housing chips, and dust can pose health hazard children and pregnant women. Before reknown lead-based paint and/or lead-based federally approved pamphlet on lead pois	ds if not manag enting pre-1978 sed paint haza	ed properly. Lead expos housing, lessors (landlo ds in the dwelling. Less	sure is especially harmful to young rds) must disclose the presence o
В.	DISCLOSURE:  (1) Presence of lead-based paint and/or  (a) Landlord knows of the following I			• • •
	(b) Landlord has no knowledge of lea	ad-based paint a	nd/or lead-based paint h	azards in the Property.
	(2) Records and reports available to Lan  (a) Landlord has provided Tenant v lead-based paint hazards in the F	vith all available Property which a	records and reports per re listed here:	
	(b) Landlord has no reports or reco	rds pertaining t	o lead-based paint and/	or lead-based paint hazards in the
C.	TENANT'S ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: (1) Tenant has received copies of all info (2) Tenant has received the pamphlet en			our Home.
D.	AGENTS' NOTICE TO LANDLORD AND  (1) The brokers and agents to the lease of pamphlet on lead poisoning prevent and/or lead-based paint hazard in the paint and/or lead-based paint hazards  (2) The brokers and agents to the lease are aware of his/her responsibility to the second secon	notify Landlord to ion; (b) complete Property; (d) do in the Property have advised La	nat Landlord must: (a) pro e this addendum; (c) dis eliver all records and repo ; and (e) retain a copy of andlord of Landlord's obli	sclose any known lead-based pain orts to Tenant pertaining lead-based this addendum for at least 3 years.
	CERTIFICATION OF ACCURACY: The their knowledge, that the information they			on above and certify, to the best of
	dlord Muddlord sa Thomas	Date	Tenant	Date
_and	dlord	Date	Tenant	Date
_isti	ng Broker/Agent or Property Manager	Date	Tenant	Date
	er Broker/Agent	Date	- Tenant	Date

## EXHIBIT "A"

MILLS CO.

FIELD NOTES, 0.220 ACRES

PART OF LOT 2 AND PART OF LOT 3, BLOCK 37

TOWN OF GOLDTHWAITE, MILLS COUNTY, TEXAS

MAP RECORDED AT VOLUME 1 PAGE 640

DEED RECORDS OF MILLS COUNTY, TEXAS

DEED RECORDED AT VOLUME 282 PAGE 540

DEED RECORDS OF MILLS COUNTY, TEXAS

ALSO KNOWN AS 1108 LYNCH ST. GOLDTHWAITE, TEXAS

SEP. 11, 2007

FIELD NOTE DESCRIPTION OF A 0.220 ACRE TRACT OF LAND BEING PART OF LOT 2 AND PART OF LOT 3 OF BLOCK 37 OF THE ORIGINAL TOWN OF GOLDTHWAITE ACCORDING TO THE MAP THEREOF RECORDED AT VOLUME 1 PAGE 640 OF THE MILLS COUNTY DEED RECORDS AND BEING THAT TRACT CONVEYED FROM THE ESTATE OF GRETA M. LAMB, DECEASED, TO ANA LISA LAMB, RAYMOND T. KING AND KELLY PATRICK LAMB BY DEED RECORDED AT VOLUME 282 PAGE 540 OF THE MILLS COUNTY DEED RECORDS; SAID 0.220 ACRES BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING at an iron rod set in the Northeast line of Lynch Street which bears \$20'48'48"E 60 feet from the intersection of the Southeast line of Third Street and the Northeast line of said Lynch Street and also bears \$20'48'48"E, 10 feet from the South corner of Lot 1 and the West corner of Lot 2, both of Block 37 of the Original Town of Goldthwaite according to the map thereof recorded at Volume 1 Page 640 of the Mills County Deed Records and being the South corner of that tract conveyed from Charles Simpson to Sharon Casbeer and Cindy Head by deed recorded at Volume 240 Page 830 of the Mills County Deed Records and being also the West corner of that tract conveyed from the Estate of Greta M. Lamb, deceased, to Ana Lisa Lamb, Raymond T. King and Kelly Patrick Lamb by deed recorded at Volume 282 Page 540 of the Mills County Deed Records for the West corner of the herein described tract;

THENCE, along a line 10 feet Southeast of and parallel with the original line between said Lot 1 and said Lot 2 and part way with a chain link fence, N68'58'32"E, 120.00 feet to an iron rod set in the Southwest line of a 20-foot wide alley shown on said Map for the North corner of said Lamb Tract and the North corner hereof;

THENCE, with the Southwestern line of said Alley, S20 48 14 E, at 40 feet passing the East corner of said Lot 2 and the North corner of Lot 3 of said Block 37 and continuing for a total distance of 80.00 feet to an iron rod set which bears N20 48 14 W, 10 feet from the East corner of said Lot 3 and the North corner of Lot 4 of said Block 37 for the North corner of that part of said Lot 3 now owned by Jeff Stewart for the East corner hereof;

THENCE, part way with a chain link fence along a line 10 feet Northwest of and parallel with the original line between said Lot 3 and said Lot 4, S68'58'32"W, 120.00 feet to an iron rod set in the Northeast line of Lynch Street which bears N20'48'48"W, 10 feet from the South corner of said Lot 3 and the East corner of Lot 4 for the South corner hereof;

THENCE, along the Northeast line of said Lynch Street, N20 48 48 W, at 40 feet passing the East corner of said Lot 3 and the South corner of said Lot 2 and continuing for a total distance of 80.00 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and calculated to contain 0.220 acres therein.

BEARING BASIS: Bearings for this survey are based on GPS observations taken September 10, 2007: USA / NAD83 / TEXAS / CENTRAL ZONE.

BEARING BASIS: Bearings for this survey are based on GPS observations taken September 10, 2007 USA / NAD83 / TEXAS / CENTRAL ZONE.